

NO. 16-3968

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STEIGERS,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

EMILY CARROLL, *in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners*, and WAYNE KINDLE, JACKIE CROW, JOSEPH NICHOLSON, LEATA PRICE-LAND, LORI BOSSERT, LINDA M. BRAMBLETT, LEO D. PRICE, SR., and CHRISTIE L. RODRIGUEZ, *in their official capacities as members of the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners*,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division

Honorable John M. Bodenhausen, United States Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PUBLIC CHOICE SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Chad W. Pekron (Ark. Bar No. 2008144)
Thomas H. Wyatt (Ark. Bar No. 2013273)
Sarah E. DeLoach (Ark. Bar No. 2015235)
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC
111 Center Street, Suite 1900
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Telephone: (501) 379-1700

Attorneys for amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	vii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Economic Theory Predicts—And The Evidence Confirms— That Requiring A License To Practice African-Style Hair Braiding Confers No Benefit To Consumers Or Workers	2
A. Occupational Licensing Regulations Do Little To Improve The Quality Of Services Received By Consumers	4
B. Occupational Licensing Regulations Confer Few Benefits On Workers (Other Than Potential Competitors)	9
II. Economic Theory Predicts—And The Evidence Confirms— The Heavy Costs Of Regulating African-Style Hair Braiding On Low-Income Individuals	12
A. Occupational Licensing Regulations Disproportionately Impact Low-Income Consumers and Workers	13
B. Occupational Licensing Regulations Work To Exclude Minorities	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>N. Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101, 191 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2015).....	12
<i>Niang v. Carroll</i> , No. 4:14-cv-01100-JMB, 2016 WL 5076170 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2016).....	4, 9
 <u>Other Publications</u>	
A. Frank Adams, John D. Jackson, & Robert B. Ekelund, <i>Occupational Licensing in a “Competitive” Labor Market: The Case of Cosmetology</i> , 23 J. Lab. Res. 267 (2002)	8, 16
Dick Carpenter, <i>The Power of One Entrepreneur: A Case Study of the Effects of Entrepreneurship</i> , 4 So. J. Entrepreneurship (Apr. 2011), at 19	11, 19
Dick Carpenter, Angela C. Erickson, Lisa Knepper, & John K. Ross, <i>License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing</i> , Inst. for Justice (May 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>Barriers to Occupational Licensing of Veterinarians and the Incidence of Animal Disease</i> , 30 Agric. Econ. R. 37 (1978).....	18
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>Occupational Restrictions and the Quality of Service Received</i> , 47 So. Econ. J. 959 (1981).....	17
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>State Occupational Licensing Provisions and Quality of Services: The Real Estate Business</i> , Res. L. & Econ. 1 (1979).....	8
Stuart Dorsey, <i>Occupational Licensing and Minorities</i> , 7 L. & Hum. Behav. 171 (1983)	17, 20, 21, 22

Maya N. Federman, David E. Harrington, & Kathy J. Krynski, <i>The Impact of State Licensing Regulations on Low-Skilled Immigrants: The Case of Vietnamese Manicurists</i> , 96 Am. Econ. R. (May 2006), at 237	10, 21, 22
Amy Fontinelle, David Mitchell & Thomas Snyder, <i>Unnatural Rights in The Arkansas State: Occupational Licensing in Arkansas</i> , Arkansas Center for Research in Economics, Univ. Central Ark. (2016)	4, 6, 9
Stanley J. Gross, <i>Professional Licensure and Quality: The Evidence</i> , CATO Inst. Pol’y Analysis No. 79 (1986)	6, 7, 9
David E. Harrington & Jaret Treber, <i>Designed to Exclude: How Interior Design Insiders Use Government Power to Exclude Minorities & Burden Consumers</i> , Inst. for Justice (Feb. 2009)	10, 16, 19, 20
Mark A. Klee, <i>How Do Professional Licensing Regulations Affect Practitioners? New Evidence</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, SEHSD Working Paper 2013-30 (2013)	7
Daniel H. Klein, Benjamin Powell, & Evgeny S. Vorotnikov, <i>Was Occupational Licensing Good for Minorities? A Critique of Marc Law and Mindy Marks</i> , 9 Econ. J. Watch (Sept. 2012), at 210	19
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (W.E. Upjohn Inst. for Emp’t Research 2006)	2, 5, 6, 7, 16, 17
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Occupational Licensing</i> , 14 J. Econ. Persp. (Fall 2000), at 189	2, 6, 7
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Reforming Occupational Licensing Policies</i> , The Hamilton Project, Brookings Institution (2015)	10
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. Lab. Econ. S173 (2013)	3, 14, 16

Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>The Prevalence and Effects of Occupational Licensing</i> , Working Paper #531, Princeton Univ. (2008)	15
Morris M. Kleiner, Allison Marier, Kyoung Won Park, Coady Wing, et. al., <i>Relaxing Occupational Licensing Requirements: Analyzing Wages and Prices for A Medical Service</i> , 59 J. L. & Econ. 261 (2016).....	5, 7, 12
<i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policymakers</i> , White House Report (July 2015)	<i>passim</i>
Stephen Slivinski, <i>Bootstraps Tangles in Red Tape: How Occupational Licensing Hinders Low-Income Entrepreneurship</i> , 272 Goldwater Inst. 15 (2015).....	14, 21
Daniel J. Smith, <i>Reforming Occupational Licensing in Alabama</i> , Improving Lives in Alabama: A Vision for Economic Freedom and Prosperity 4 (Daniel Sutter’s ed. 2015).	<i>passim</i>
David A. Swankin, <i>Regulation of the Professions: Where Have We Been? Where Are We Going?</i> FARB Speech (2012).....	9
Edward J. Timmons & Robert J. Thornton, <i>The Licensing of Barbers in the USA</i> , 48 Brit. J. Indus. Relations (Dec. 2010), at 740.....	14
